ITEM NO.15

COURT NO.3

SECTION IVB

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2013

CC 4188/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 25/09/2012 in CWP No.15550/2011, of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

GOVT. EMPLOYEE CO-OPERATIVE HOUSE BUILDI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With I.A.1 (C/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 25/02/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Pallav Shishodia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Adv.

Mr. Anil Huda, Adv. Ms. Jaya Bharuka, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

Delay condoned.

Shri Shishodia, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that as far as the principal amount towards external development charges is concerned, petitioner accepts that it has to pay and, in fact, it has paid rupees fifteen crores twenty three lacs. He further submits that dispute is about the interest amount payable which comes to around rupees twenty crores and this is on the background that according to the petitioner hardly any external development has taken place.

In view of the above, issue notice to the respondents, returnable in four weeks. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

In the meanwhile, the parties shall maintain the status quo on the disputed land, as it is obtaining today.

(Parveen Kr.Chawla)

| |(Phoolan Wati Arora)

|Court Master

|Court Master

www.ecourtsindia.com